Coal purchases are made almost entirely in US dollars. Because purchase agreements for coal are entered into up to 10 months in advance before delivery and

payment, the euro versus dollar exchange rate changes will affect coal prices and thus also impact the price of electricity produced. The weakening of the euro

leads to exchange losses and the strengthening of the euro leads to exchange gains.

The changes in foreign exchange rates are hedged for the undelivered contracts. Pohjolan Voima hedges only purchases that are based on signed contracts or

that are secured by derivative financial agreements. Consequently, hedging is made on the date of the derivative contract or on the order date, and it covers

the period to the expected payment date of the coal delivery. Hedging is reversed in line with the payment of delivery batches. Cost of hedging is allocated to

the cost of each batch of coal, and therefore included in the production costs of each production facility. If the terms of delivery of the coal batches are

changed, the hedging will be changed in line with the change of the terms of delivery.

Currency swaps, forward contracts and options can be used for the currency risk hedging.

Sensitivity to market risk
Market risk sensitivity arising from financial instruments:

2014 2013

1 000 €
Comprehensive

income statemets
Comprehensive

income statemets

+ 10 % change in the EUR/USD exchange rate -629 -1 714

- 10 % change in the EUR/USD exchange rate 769 2 095

Increase of 100 basis points in market interest rates 2 520 4 904

Decrease of 100 basis points in market interest rates -3 136 -5 411

Expectations:

- Euro-dollar exchange rate change is expected to be +/- 10 %.

- Dollar position comprises foreign currency derivatives.

- The interest rate change is expected to be 100 basis points

- Interest rate exposure includes variable interest rate loans, finance lease liabilities and interest rate derivatives.

Fuel price risk
The energy production of the Group requires fuel purchases from the global market. The most important fuel purchased by the subsidiaries and associates of

Pohjolan Voima from the global market is coal.

Pohjolan Voima manages centrally the risks related to the coal purchases according to the utility purchase policy approved by the Board of Directors.